BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 **San Francisco 94102-4689** Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 Fax No. (415) 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

Date: May 13, 2022

To: Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director, Department of Homelessness

and Supportive Housing

Eric D. Shaw, Director, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community

Development

Dr. Grant Colfax, Director, Department of Public Health

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Subject: Recognizing Proposition C and the Our City, Our Home Oversight

Committee's Work (File No. 220399)

On April 19, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 149-22, sponsored by Supervisor Hillary Ronen (File No. 220399, Recognizing Proposition C and the Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee's Work); enacted on April 28, 2022.

Please find the attached courtesy copy of the Resolution for your department's information and consideration, which is being sent as directed by the Resolution.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Board at (415) 554-5184.

Members of the Board of Supervisors; Supervisors Hillary Ronen, Connie Chan, Dean Preston, c: Myrna Melgar, Gordon Mar

Dylan Schneider, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Emily Cohen, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Bridget Badasow, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Lydia Ely, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development Brian Cheu, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development Maria Benjamin, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development Sheila Nickolopoulos, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development

Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 149-22 May 13, 2022 Page 2

Greg Wagner, Department of Public Health
Dr. Naveena Bobba, Department of Public Health
Sneha Patil, Department of Public Health
Ana Validzic, Department of Public Health
Tom Paulino, Liaison to the Board of Supervisors, Mayor's Office
Andres Power, Mayor's Policy Director
Susanna Conine-Nakano, Mayor's Office

[Recognizing Proposition C and the Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee's Work]

Resolution recognizing Proposition C and the work of the Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee, as essential for San Francisco to effectively build housing, fund mental health and substance abuse programs, with the goal to end homelessness for the hundreds of people living on the streets; and urging the Board of Supervisors to adopt the Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee's reconditions.

WHEREAS, Proposition C, known as Our City, Our Home passed in November 2018, with 62% of voter support, but was held up in court for two years; and

WHEREAS, The Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee ("OCOH Committee") held it's first meeting in September 2020; and

WHEREAS, Once Proposition C (Our City, Our Home), won in the courts, the funding then had to go through the city budget process as required in the charter; the first city budget process in which Prop C funds were available was finalized in July 2021; and

WHEREAS, The various departments must engage in fair contracting processes with those funds which typically is a nine month process; and

WHEREAS, The OCOH Committee is required to engage in a comprehensive, datainformed, needs assessment in order to make evidence-based, well developed funding recommendations to the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor;

WHEREAS, Proposition C (Our City, Our Home) was designed by those personally impacted by homelessness and those working to address homelessness to address issues of inequity, to go upstream and prevent intergenerational homelessness and to end homelessness for thousands of San Franciscans by investing in homelessness prevention, permanent housing, behavioral health treatment and shelter; and

WHEREAS, Proposition C (Our City, Our Home) oversight body has engaged in listening sessions with hundreds of individuals to garner input on its investment plan to ensure decisions reflect the experience and knowledge of unhoused individuals, service providers, academics and other stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, Proposition C (Our City, Our Home) oversight body is well structured to undertake the process of developing funding investment recommendations and strategic planning with liaisons for each of the following areas; Prevention, Housing Inventory and Pipeline, Shelter and Hygiene, and Behavioral Health, as well as Community Impact Accountability, and Data Officer/Planning, and an Executive Committee containing three officers including Chairperson, Vice chairperson and the Data Officer; and

WHEREAS, The OCOH Committee feels that it is imperative to decrease the number of people entering homelessness, while examining system flow and prevention, shelter bed and housing ratios to ensure shelters are available as needed by moving people out of shelter and into housing as quickly as possible; and

WHEREAS, The Prop C investment plan is moving forward and has resulted in added capacity to date of 2,614 slots of permanent housing, seven street teams, 132 behavioral health treatment beds, 1,019 shelter beds and homeless prevention services for 3,600 households and over the two year budget process the remaining allocations in the investment plan will result in implementation of 668 new housing slots, and opening of 268 new treatment beds; now, therefore, be it;

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors supports the urgent implementation of the Proposition C (Our City, Our Home) investment plan as approved by the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the OCOH Committee expects the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community

Development, and the Department of Public Health report progress on a public dashboard; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the OCOH Committee has been engaged in and continues to engage in a comprehensive, data-informed needs assessment process that allows for community input and includes individuals with lived experience; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That from that needs assessment process, the OCOH
Committee will develop a plan to guide funding recommendations for Fiscal Year 2022-2023
(and beyond) to the Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Clerk of the Board's Office shall send this Resolution to the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development and Department of Public Health.



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 220399 Date Passed: April 19, 2022

Resolution recognizing Proposition C and the work of the Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee, as essential for San Francisco to effectively build housing, fund mental health and substance abuse programs, with the goal to end homelessness for the hundreds of people living on the streets; and urging the Board of Supervisors to adopt the Our City, Our Home Oversight Committee's reconditions.

April 19, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani

and Walton

Excused: 1 - Melgar

File No. 220399

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/19/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned	04/28/2022
London N. Breed Mayor	Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Date
Clerk of the Board